MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 32

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Richard Lufkin of Thorndike for Property Damage Caused by Water Runoff from State Highway.

Richard Lufkin; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$1,248 to be paid to Richard Lufkin of Thorndike as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damage to his farmland caused by water runoff from State Highway Route No. 220.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 33

RESOLVE, to Refund Clyde Wardwell of Mexico a Portion of Liquor License Fee Due to Loss of Business by Fire.

Clyde Wardwell of Mexico; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$480 to be paid to Clyde Wardwell of Mexico for refund of a portion of liquor license fee due to loss of business by fire.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 34

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Mars Hill Utility District for Bonds Issued for Sewer Construction.

Mars Hill Utility District; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$17,588 to be paid to the Mars Hill Utility District to be held and used by said district solely for the purpose of paying the principal and interest on certain Sewer Construction Serial and Term Bonds issued by said district in 1965. It is the intent of the Legislature that this shall be the final appropriation by the State for this purpose.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 35

RESOLVE, to Reimburse A. L. Stewart and Sons of Cherryfield for Loss of Beehives by Bear.

A. L. Stewart and Sons; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$1,889 to be paid to A. L. Stewart and Sons of Cherryfield as a full and final settlement of its claim against the State for loss of beehives and bee colonies destroyed by bear during April, 1973.